Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2023:

• on an actual basis;

• on a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect (i) the above; (ii) the issuance and sale of 1,250,000
Ordinary Shares in this offering at an initial public offering price of US$4 per Ordinary Share, after
deducting underwriting discounts and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The pro forma as adjusted information below is illustrative only, and our capitalization following the completion
of this offering is subject to adjustment based on the actual net proceeds to us from the offering. You should read
this table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition
and Results of Operations” and our consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this
prospectus.

Shareholders’ Equity Actual
Pro Forma,
As adjusted

US$ US$
Ordinary Shares, par value US$0.0001 per share, 500,000,000 Ordinary

Shares authorized, 15,000,000 Ordinary Shares outstanding on an actual
basis, 1,250,000 Ordinary Shares outstanding as adjusted basis 1,500 1,625

Additional paid-in capital 52,963 4,401,749
Retained earnings 6,431,392 5,738,481

Total Shareholders’ Equity 6,485,855 10,141,855

Indebtedness
Bank loan 84,551 84,551
Amount due to a director 10,933 10,933

Total Indebtedness 95,484 95,484

Total Capitalization 6,581,339 10,237,339

Type of Debts Securities
Terms of

repayments

Annual
interest

rate Actual
As

adjusted

US$ US$

Bank loan

Director’s personal guarantee,
a freehold property and

assignment over an insurance

10 years starting
from

December 2023 4.65% 84,551 84,551

Amount due to a director Not secured
Repayable on

demand Nil 10,933 10,933
Total Indebtedness 95,484 95,484

28

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

DILUTION

If you invest in our Ordinary Shares, your interest will be diluted for each ordinary share you purchase to the
extent of the difference between the initial public offering price per ordinary share and our net tangible book
value per ordinary share after this offering. Dilution results from the fact that the initial public offering price
per ordinary share is substantially in excess of the net tangible book value per ordinary share attributable to the